This is information on a product in full production.
January 2015 DocID023377 Rev 6 1/40
M24C32-A125
Automotive 32-Kbit serial I²C bus EEPROM with 1 MHz clock
Datasheet - production data
Features
• Compatible with all I2C bus modes
– 1 MHz

For a list of available options (speed, package, etc.) or for further information on any aspect
of the devices, please contact your nearest ST sales office.
Table 16. Ordering information scheme
Example: M24C32-D R MN 3 T P /K
Device type
M24 = I2C serial access EEPROM
Device function
C32-D = 32 Kbit (4096 K x 8 bits) plus identification page
Operating voltage
R = VCC = 1.8 V to 5.5 V
Package
MN = SO8 (150 mil width)(1)
1. All packages are ECOPACK2® (RoHS compliant and free of brominated, chlorinated and antimony-oxide
flame retardants).
DW = TSSOP8 (169 mil width)(1)
MF = WFDFPN8 (2 x 3 mm)
Device grade
3 = -40 to 125 °C. Device tested with high reliability certified flow(2)
2. The high reliability certified flow (HRCF) is described in quality note QNEE9801. Please ask your nearest
ST sales office for a copy.
Option
blank = Tube packing
T = Tape and reel packing
Plating technology
P or G = ECOPACK2® (RoHS compliant)
Process
/K = Manufacturing technology code
Part numbering M24C32-A125
38/40 DocID023377 Rev 6
Engineering samples
Parts marked as “ES”, “E” or accompanied by an Engineering Sample notification letter, are
not yet qualified and therefore not yet ready to be used in production and any consequences
deriving from such usage will not be at ST charge. In no event, ST will be liable for any
customer usage of these engineering samples in production. ST Quality has to be contacted
prior to any decision to use these Engineering samples to run qualification activity.
DocID023377 Rev 6 39/40
M24C32-A125 Revision history
39
11 Revision history
Table 17. Document revision history
Date Revision Changes
03-Aug-2012 1 Initial release.
05-Mar-2013 2
Document reformatted.
Document status changed from “Preliminary data” to “Production
data”.
Updated:
– Section 3.6: Identification page
– Section 6: Delivery state
– ICC, VIL and VRES values in Table 10: DC characteristics
25-Mar-2013 3 Updated ICC1 and VIL rows in Table 10: DC characteristics.
05-Sep-2013 4
Added WFDFPN8 (MF) package.
Removed UFDFPN8 (MLP8) package.
Updated:
– Note (1) under Table 5: Absolute maximum ratings.
– Third waveform in Figure 12: AC waveforms.
10-Feb-2014 5
Changed Data retention from “40 years at 55 °C” to “50 years at
125 °C” in Features.
Updated Figure 15: WFDFPN8 (MLP8) – 8-lead thin fine pitch dual
flat package no lead  2 x 3 mm, package outline.
08-Jan-2015 6
Updated:
– note 2 on Table 5.
– Figure 5
– Table 15 and Table 16
Added sentence related Engineering Sample on Section 10 and note
2 on Figure 5
M24C32-A125
40/40 DocID023377 Rev 6
IMPORTANT NOTICE – PLEASE READ CAREFULLY
STMicroelectronics NV and its subsidiaries (“ST”) reserve the right to make changes, corrections, enhancements, modifications, and